

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

No. 11-17270

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

PUBLISHERS BUSINESS SERVICES, INC. et al.,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Nevada
No. 2:08-cv-00620-PMP-PAL

**REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT
FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION**

WILLARD K. TOM
General Counsel

JOHN F. DALY
Deputy General Counsel for Litigation

OF COUNSEL:

FAYE CHEN BARNOUW
MARICELA SEGURA
Federal Trade Commission
Los Angeles, California

RUTHANNE M. DEUTSCH
Attorney
Office of the General Counsel
Federal Trade Commission
600 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20580
(202) 326-3677
rdeutsch@ftc.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. The District Court’s Failure to Apply the Presumption of Reliance Was Legal Error.	3
II. Defendants’ Failed to Meet Their Burden of Rebutting the Presumptive Measure of Relief	11
III. The District Court's Equitable Discretion Extends Only To “Permissible Choices”	14
IV. Based on the “Entire Evidence,” the District Court Clearly Erred By Failing To Hold All Individual Defendants Liable for Monetary Relief.. ..	21
CONCLUSION.....	28
COMBINED CERTIFICATIONS	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>City of Los Angeles Harbor Div. v. Santa Monica Baykeeper</i> , 254 F.3d 882 (9th Cir. 2001).	17
<i>FTC v. Amy Travel Serv. Inc.</i> , 875 F.2d 564 (7th Cir. 1989).	21
<i>FTC v. Bay Area Business Counsel</i> , 423 F.3d 627 (7th Cir. 2005).	25
<i>FTC v. Bronson Partners, LLC</i> , 654 F.3d 359 (2d Cir. 2011)...	10, 11, 26
<i>FTC v. Cyberspace.com, LLC</i> , 453 F.3d 1196 (9th Cir. 2006).	15, 16, 27
<i>FTC v. Febre</i> , 128 F.3d 530 (7th Cir. 1997).	10
<i>FTC v. Figgie Int’l, Inc.</i> , 994 F.2d 595 (9th Cir. 1993).	<i>passim</i>
<i>FTC v. Freecom Communications, Inc.</i> , 401 F.3d 1192 (10th Cir. 2005).	3, 4
<i>FTC v. Gem Merchandising Corp.</i> , 87 F.3d 466 (11th Cir. 1996).	18
<i>FTC v. Kuykendall</i> , 371 F.3d 745 (10th Cir. 2004).	11, 19

<i>FTC v. Magazine Solutions, LLC</i> , 2011 WL 2439916 (3d Cir. 2011)	19
<i>FTC v. Magui Publishers, Inc.</i> , 1993 WL 430102 (9th Cir. 1993).	22
<i>FTC v. Network Servs. Depot, Inc.</i> , 617 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2010).	26
<i>FTC v. Pantron I Corp.</i> , 33 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 1994).	27
<i>FTC v. Publ’g Clearing House</i> , 104 F.3d 1168 (9th Cir. 1997).	26
<i>FTC v. Standard Educ. Society</i> , 302 U.S. 112 (1937).	20
<i>FTC v. Stefanchik</i> , 559 F.3d 924 (9th Cir. 2009).	24, 26
<i>FTC v. Trudeau</i> , 662 F.3d 947 (7th Cir. 2011).	14
<i>FTC v. Trudeau</i> , 579 F.3d 754 (7th Cir. 2009).	4, 14
<i>Lee v. United States</i> , 809 F.2d 1406 (9th Cir. 1987).	14
<i>McGregor v. Chierico</i> 206 F.3d 1378 (11th Cir. 2000).	5, 13, 19
<i>Polar Bear Prod. Inc. v. Timex Corp.</i> 384 F.3d 700 (9th Cir. 2004) (en banc).	16

<i>Tashof v. FTC</i> , 437 F.2d 707 (D.C. Cir. 1970).	20
<i>United States v. Hinkson</i> , 585 F.3d 1247 (9th Cir. 2009) (en banc).	14, 22
<i>United States v. Houser</i> , 804 F.2d 565 (9th Cir. 1986)	17
<i>United States v. Prochnow</i> , 2007 WL 3082139 (11th Cir. 2007)	4
<i>Zhang v. American Gem Seafoods, Inc.</i> , 339 F.3d 1020 (9th Cir. 2003)	17

FEDERAL STATUTES

Federal Trade Commission Act:

15 U.S.C. § 45(a).	1
15 U.S.C. § 53(b).	18

RULES AND REGULATIONS

Telemarketing Sales Rule, 16 C.F.R. Part 310.	1
16 C.F.R. § 310.3(a)(2).	7
16 C.F.R. § 310.3(a)(4).	7, 9
16 C.F.R. § 310.4(b)(1)(i).	9
16 C.F.R. § 310.4(d).	7
